The company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the company is exposed to
foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchase from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies viz. Euro, GBP, USD, AUD
etc.
The company exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in `̀̀̀̀ in lakhs are as follows:

`̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs

Particulars USD Euro GBP AUD Total

As at 31st March, 2021
Trade Receivable  393.37  481.16  138.66  -  1,013.19
Advance to Suppliers  158.76  18.27  1.63  131.17  309.83
Trade Payable  -  -  -  -  -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  552.13  499.43  140.29  131.17  1,323.02

Particulars USD Euro GBP Total

As at 31st March, 2020
Trade Receivable  913.88  241.97  90.30  -  1,246.15
Advance to Suppliers  15.82  22.32  0.96  -  39.10
Trade Payable  -  0.18  -  -  0.18
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  929.70  264.11  91.26  -  1,285.07

[`̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs]

46

Threads (India) Limited

Notes on Financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021

CIN NO. L17115RJ1980PLC002075

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Foreign currency sensitivity
1% increease or decrease foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2020-21 2019-20

1% increase 1% Decrease 1% increase 1% Decrease

USD  5.52  (5.52)  9.30  (9.30)
EURO  4.99  (4.99)  2.64  (2.64)
GBP  1.40  (1.40)  0.91  (0.91)
Net increase(decrease) in Profit or loss  11.92  (11.92)  12.85  (12.85)

b. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will lead to change in interest income and expense for the Company. In order to
optimize the Company's position with regards to interest income & expense and to manage the interest risk, the Company performs comprehensive
interest risk management by balancing the proportion of fix & variable rate financial instruments.

`̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Fixed rate instruments
Fixed deposit with Banks  70.51  76.08
Net (Liabilities)/Assets  70.51  76.08

Sensitivity analysis:
A change in 50 basis point in interest rate of borrowings at the reporting date would have increase/(decrease) Profit or Loss by the amount shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Particulars 2020-21 2019-20
0.5 % Increase 0.5 % Decrease 0.5 % Increase 0.5 % Decrease

Inetrest rate increase/ decrease  0.35  (0.35)  0.38  (0.38)
Net increase(decrease) in Profit or loss  0.35  (0.35)  0.38  (0.38)

c. Commodity Risk
Commodity risk is defined as the possibility of financial loss as a result of fluctuation in price of Raw Material/Finished Goods and change in
demand of the product and market in which the company operates. The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key raw materials in
domestic and international markets. The Company has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuations in the prices of the key raw materials
used in operations. The company forecast annual business plan and execute on monthly business plan. Raw material procurement is aligned to its
monthly/annual business plan and inventory position is monitored in accordance with future price trend.